rather than upfront recognition. For Niva Bupa, long-term policies form ~18-20% of
annual GDPI which lead to reduction in reported GDPI under 1/n.

We have estimated GDPI to grow at ~26% CAGR between FY24 and FY27E; however,
due to change in accounting for long-term policies, there is decline in growth rate with
major impact seen in FY25/FY26 due to transition. This results in GDPI growth of 24%
during the same period.

Exhibit 74: GDPI growth trend (without 1/n)  Exhibit 75: GDPI growth trend (with 1/n)

Source: I-Sec research, Company data  Source: I-Sec research, Company data

How GDPI looks without 1/n impact: We have calculated GDPI without 1/n for Niva
Bupa for Jan’25 and Feb’25. Adjustment is done based on the assumption that impact
remains similar as seen in Oct’24 and Q3FY25. For Niva Bupa, share of group policies
has increased to 39% of total health GDPI in Jan’25 vs 28% for Jan’24. Therefore, we
have reduced ‘without 1/n’ GDPI numbers by 10% for Jan’25 and Feb’25. Based on
adjusted numbers, Niva Bupa has reported strong growth.

Exhibit 76: Calculation of GDPI without 1/n method

INR mn with 1/n without
1/n Difference

proportion of
long-term

policies
with 1/n without

1/n

Oct'23 Oct'24   Growth (%)
   4,138   4,129   5,403  1274 23.6% -0.2% 30.6%
Q3FY24 Q3FY25
  1,41,245   1,44,210   1,76,980  32770 18.5% 2.1% 25.3%
 Jan’24 Jan'25
   5,476   6,328   7,453  1124 15.1% 15.6% 36.1%
 Feb’24 Feb'25
   5,034   6,363   7,494  1130 15.1% 26.4% 48.9%

 Mar’24 Mar'25
   7.045   8.095   9,533  1,438 15.1% 14.9% 35.3%

Source: I-Sec research, Company data

The above changes in accounting for long-term policies will impact the ratios/PAT as
NEP and NWP reduce, while cost remains the same (except for re-insurance
commission, which partially gets amortized on long-term policies). This impact will
remain for the next 2-3 years.

5,9397,5457,545
12,429

17,508
28,100

40,730

56,076

73,459

91,824

1,12,025

0

20000

40000

60000

80000

100000

120000

FY
17

FY
18

FY
19

FY
20

FY
21

FY
22

FY
23

FY
24

FY
25

E

FY
26

E

FY
27

E

GDPI (INR mn)

5,9397,5457,545
12,429

17,508
28,100

40,730